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Major U.S. Grain/Soy Futures Prices
Nearby Future Settlement Price 7/2/07 - 4/18/08 
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Corn

Soybeans

MGEX Wheat

KCBOT Wheat
CBOT Wheat

Rice ($/cwt)

Oats

All-Time Record High Nearby Futures Price

   MGEX Wheat $25.00 on 2/25/08
   KCBOT Wheat $13.70 on 2/27/08
   CBOT Wheat $13.00 on 2/27/08

   Rice $24.05 on 4/18/08
Soybeans $15.70 on 3/3/08   

Corn $6.16 on 4/9/08
Oats $4.34 on 3/3/08

Source: FutureSource data service



% Annual Price Changes
April 2007 – April 2008
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U.S. CORN ENDING-STOCKS AND STOCKS-TO-USE RATIO
1980/81 THROUGH 2007/08

BILLION BUSHELS PERCENT
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U.S. CORN USED FOR ETHANOL

BILLION BUSHELS PERCENT
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2008 CORN PRODUCTION AND ETHANOL NUMBERS ARE FROM THE FEBRUARY 2008 USDA BASELINE REPORT



WORLD ALL WHEAT ENDING STOCKS AND STOCKS-TO-USE RATIO
1970/71 THROUGH 2007/08

MILLION TONNES PERCENT
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2007 WORLD ENDING STOCKS ARE THE LOWEST SINCE 1977 AT 112.48 MMT (4.13 BILLION BUSHELS)
WORLD STOCKS TO USE IS THE LOWEST ON RECORD AT 18.1%



ALL U.S. WHEAT ENDING STOCKS AND STOCKS-TO-USE RATIO
1941/02 THROUGH 2007/08

MILLION BUSHELS PERCENT
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2007 ENDING STOCKS AT 242 MILLION BUSHELS THE LOWEST SINCE 1947
2007 STOCKS-TO-USE RATIO AT 10.2% IS THE LOWEST SINCE 1946



U.S. Soybean Ending-Stocks and Stocks-to-Use Ratio
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WORLD RICE ENDING STOCKS & STOCKS-TO-USE RATIO
1970/71 THROUGH 2007/08

ENDING STOCKS IN MMT STOCKS/USE
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WORLD ENDING STOCKS AT 74 MMT IS THE LOWEST SINCE 1983.
STOCKS-TO-USE AT 17.8% IS THE LOWEST SINCE 1976.



U.S. RICE ENDING STOCKS & STOCKS-TO-USE RATIO
1970/71 THROUGH 2007/08

ENDING STOCKS IN MILLION CWT STOCKS/USE
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ENDING STOCKS AT 21.6% ARE DOWN 45% FROM LAST YEAR AND ARE THE LOWEST SINCE 1980.
STOCKS TO USE RATIO IS AT 9.1% DOWN 50% FROM LAST YEAR AND THE LOWEST SINCE 1974.



U.S. DIESEL AVERAGE PRICE
2008, 2007, 2006, 2005, AND A 2004-1994 RANGE

DOLLARS PER GALLON
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ILLINOIS RIVER BARGE FREIGHT RATE
2008, 2007, 2006, 2005 AND A 2004-1994 RANGE

CENTS PER BUSHEL OF CORN
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FREIGHT RATE = COST TO BARGE CORN FROM CHICAGO TO NEW ORLEANS. MONTH-END DATA, APRIL 2008 AS OF 4/8.
HURRICANE KATRINA IMPACTED THE AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER 2005 FREIGHT COSTS DRAMATICALLY.



CENTS PER BUSHEL (MAY BASIS)
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CENTS PER BUSHEL (MAY BASIS)
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Cents Per Bushel (May Basis)
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CBOT May Corn Basis History
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New-Crop December Corn Basis History
Weekly USDA Elevator Bids in North Cental Illinois
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New-Crop November Soybean Basis History
Weekly USDA Elevator Bids in North Central Illinois
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New-Crop* Corn Hedging
Commercial Traders' Gross Short Positions in CBOT Corn 
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New-Crop* Wheat Hedging
Commercial Traders' Gross Short Positions in CBOT Wheat 
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New-Crop* Soybean Hedging
Commercial Traders' Gross Short Positions in CBOT Soybeans 
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Direct Investment

(Non-Commercial)

Individual
Investors

Seek Commodity 
Index Exposure 

as an Asset Class
Designated

Contract
Mkts

Index Trader 
Classification

Commodity 
Markets

Other
Exchanges

Financial Services
Firms

Swaps Dealers

Banks

(Commercial)

CTA, CPO &
Hedge Funds

(Non-Commercial)

Commodity Index Futures Trading Overview

OTC

For Ags and Softs, 
Index Traders 
primarily use 
futures, while for 
Energies and 
Metals, they use all 
three

Institutional
Investors
-Pension Funds
-Endowments
-Insurance Cos.



COMMITMENTS OF TRADERS
Traditional

WHEAT   —   CHICAGO BOARD OF TRADE 

OPTION AND FUTURES COMBINED POSITIONS AS OF  Apr.8, 2008 
NONCOMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL TOTAL NONREPORTABLE 

LONG  SHORT  SPREADS  LONG  SHORT  LONG  SHORT  LONG  SHORT  
      ( CONTRACTS OF 5,000 BUSHELS)                               OPEN INTEREST:  534,053  
COMMITMENTS  

86,352 56,558 170,150 240,720 249,279 497,222 475,987 36,831 58,066 

   
CHANGES FROM  Apr. 1, 2008    CHANGE IN OPEN INTEREST:   -596  

-1,355 1,905 -6,064 5,871 1,746 -1,548 -2,413 952 1,817 
   
PERCENT OF OPEN INTEREST FOR EACH CATEGORY OF TRADERS  

16.2 10.6 31.9 45.1 46.7 93.1 89.1 6.9 10.9 
   
NUMBER OF TRADERS IN EACH CATEGORY   ( TOTAL TRADERS:  372 )  

91 134 157 91 127 292 322  

   



COMMITMENTS OF TRADERS
Supplemental with Commodity Index Traders

WHEAT  —  CHICAGO BOARD OF TRADE 

OPTIONS AND FUTURES COMBINED POSITIONS AS OF Apr. 8, 2008 
NONCOMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL INDEX TRADERS TOTAL NONREPORTABLE 

LONG  SHORT  SPREADS  LONG  SHORT  LONG  SHORT  LONG  SHORT  LONG  SHORT  
      (CONTRACTS OF 40,000 LBS)            OPEN INTEREST: 534,053 
COMMITMENTS 
56,123 55,646 168,914 56,491 219,817 215,695 31,611 497,222 475,987 36,831 58,066 

 
CHANGES FROM  APR. 1, 2008                               CHANGE IN OPEN INTEREST:  -596 
-1,451 1,905 -5,617 -808 864 6,328 435 -1,548 -2,413 952 1,817 

 
PERCENT OF OPEN INTEREST FOR EACH CATEGORY OF TRADERS 

10.5 10.4 31.6 10.6 41.2 40.4 5.9 93.1 89.1 6.9 10.9 
 
NUMBER OF TRADERS IN EACH CATEGORY   (TOTAL TRADERS:  372) 

80 133 152 77 114 25 19 292 322   
 
 

-30,229 -184,229



Index Traders' Net Long Positions for COT Supplemental Commodities 
All Futures and Options (Delta Adjusted) Combined on 4/8/08
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Commodity Index Trading In Agricultural Markets
June 2006 to April 2008
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Wheat Index Traders' Positions and % of Open Interest
All Futures Combined Net Long

Selected Markets, January 2004 - March 2008
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THOUSAND CONTRACTS DOLLARS PER BUSHEL

1/3 1/2
2 2/7 2/2
6

3/1
4

3/3
0

4/1
8 5/4 5/2
2 6/8 6/2
6

7/1
3

7/3
1

8/1
6 9/4 9/2
0

10
/8

10
/24 11

/9
11

/28
12

/14 1/3 1/2
2 2/7 2/2
6

3/1
3 4/1

0
100
200
300
400
500

0
-100
-200
-300
-400
-500
-600
-700
-800
-900 2.50

2.75
3.00
3.25
3.50
3.75
4.00
4.25
4.50
4.75
5.00
5.25
5.50
5.75
6.00

CBOT Corn Market Composition January 2007 Through April 2, 2008
Reportable AFOC Net Daily Positions

COMMERCIAL MERCHANTS = PHYSICAL HANDLER OF GRAIN
MANAGED MONEY FUNDS = REGISTRATION CODE OF CTA, CPO, OR MANAGED MONEY
CIT = COMMODITY INDEX TRADER. AFOC = ALL FUTURES AND OPTIONS COMBINED. OPTIONS AS FUTURES EQUIVALANT

Commercial Merchants Managed Money Funds CIT CBOT Nearby Future

LO
N

G
S

H
O

R
T



THOUSAND CONTRACTS DOLLARS PER BUSHEL
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Thousands DOLLARS PER BUSHEL
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MGEX MARCH WHEAT FUTURES LIQUIDATION
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May 2008 – ICE Futures U.S. Cotton



Source: USDA Economic Research Service.                         
Note: 2006/07 data is a USDA estimate. 2007/08 data is a USDA projection. 2008/09 data represents prospective plantings 
from National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), USDA dated March 31, 2008. The marketing year begins on August 1.

U.S. All Cotton Plantings 
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Components of U.S. Cotton Total Use
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Source: USDA Economic Research Service.                         
Note: 2006/07 data is a USDA estimate. 2007/08 data is a USDA projection. The marketing year begins on August 1.

U.S. Cotton Ending Stocks and Stocks-to-use Ratio 
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May 08 Cotton Futures and Spot Prices

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

2/1 2/4 2/7 2/1
0

2/1
3

2/1
6

2/1
9

2/2
2

2/2
5

2/2
8 3/2 3/5 3/8 3/1
1

3/1
4

3/1
7

3/2
0

3/2
3

3/2
6

3/2
9 4/1 4/4 4/7 4/1
0

4/1
3

4/1
6

May08 Cotton
Future Price

E. Tex & OK Spot
Price

North Delta Spot
Price

SEAM Spot Price

Synthetic Close



Cotton Basis (Cash - Futures)
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Cotton Index Traders' Positions and % of Open Interest
All Futures Combined Net Long

Selected Markets, January 2004 - March 2008
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THOUSAND CONTRACTS CENTS PER POUND
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ICE Cotton Market Composition January 2007 Through April 2, 2008
Reportable AFOC Net Daily Positions

COMMERCIAL MERCHANTS = PHYSICAL HANDLER OF COTTON
MANAGED MONEY FUNDS = REGISTRATION CODE OF CTA, CPO, OR MANAGED MONEY
CIT = COMMODITY INDEX TRADER. AFOC = ALL FUTURES AND OPTIONS COMBINED. OPTIONS AS FUTURES EQUIVALENT

Commercial Merchants Managed Money Funds CIT ICE Nearby Future
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THOUSAND CONTRACTS CENTS PER POUND
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ICE Cotton Market Composition February 2008 Through April 2, 2008
Reportable AFOC Net Daily Positions

COMMERCIAL MERCHANTS = PHYSICAL HANDLER OF COTTON
MANAGED MONEY FUNDS = REGISTRATION CODE OF CTA, CPO, OR MANAGED MONEY
CIT = COMMODITY INDEX TRADER. AFOC = ALL FUTURES AND OPTIONS COMBINED. OPTIONS AS FUTURES EQUIVALENT

Commercial Merchants Managed Money Funds CIT ICE May Future
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ICE Futures Cotton: Certificated Stocks and Spread
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New-Crop* Cotton Hedging
Commercial Traders' Gross Short Positions in ICE/NYBOT Cotton 
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